Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry
Companion Guide
ANSI X12 270 (004010X092A1)
Version 1.0
July 2007
Data submission criteria for electronic health care eligibility benefit inquiry
Educators Mutual Insurance Association © All Rights Reserved    Page 2 of 13
INTRODUCTION ..........................................................................................................................3

 39 BHT 04 – Date Transaction Created CCYYMMDD R
 40 BHT 05 – Time Transaction Created HHMM  R
 40 BHT 06 – Transaction Type Code RT – Spend Down
RU – Medical Services
Reservation
  R
BHT ELEMENT EXAMPLE: BHT*BHT]0022836*19980101*1400*RU~
2000A 42 HL  01 - Hierarchical ID Number 1  R
 42 HL  03 – Hierarchical Level Code 20  R
 43 HL 04 - Hierarchical Child Code 1  S
HL ELEMENT EXAMPLE: HL*1**20*1~
2100A 44 NM1 01 – Entity Identifier Code PR – Payer  R
 45 NM1 02- Entity Type Qualifier 2 = Non-Person Entity  R
 45 NM1 03- Name Last  Organization Name R
 46 NM1 08- Identification Code
Qualifier
XX – NPI Number  R
 46 NM1 09- Identification Code  NPI R
NM1 ELEMENT EXAMPLE: NM1*PR*2*Educators Mutual** * **XX*0123456789~
2000B 48 HL  01 - Hierarchical ID Number 1  R
 48 HL  02 - Hierarchical Parent ID   R
 48 HL  03 – Hierarchical Level Code 21  R
 49 HL 04 - Hierarchical Child Code 1  S
HL ELEMENT EXAMPLE: HL*1*1*21*1~
2100B 50 NM1 01 – Entity Identifier Code 1P – Provider  R
 51 NM1 02- Entity Type Qualifier 2 = Non-Person Entity  R
 51 NM1 03- Name Last  Organization Name R
 52 NM1 08- Identification Code
Qualifier
XX – NPI Number  R
 52 NM1 09- Identification Code  NPI R
NM1 ELEMENT EXAMPLE: NM1*1P*2*Doctor’s Office** * **XX*0123456789~
2100B 54 REF 01 – Reference ID Qualifier SV  O
 56 REF 02 – Reference ID EMIA Assigned Number  O
REF ELEMENT EXAMPLE: REF*SV*123456789ABC~
2000C 67 HL  01 – Hierarchical ID Number 1  R
 68 HL  02 – Hierarchical Parent ID   R
 68 HL  03 – Hierarchical Level Code 22  R
 68 HL 04 – Hierarchical Child Code 0 or 1 If Subscriber is Patient
Then 0 Else 1
S
HL ELEMENT EXAMPLE: HL*1*1*22*1~
Data submission criteria for electronic health care eligibility benefit inquiry
Educators Mutual Insurance Association © All Rights Reserved    Page 11 of 13
Loop ID Page
#(s)
Seg
ID
Element ID Elements Values Element Description Req
(R/S)
2000C 69 TRN 01 – Trace Type Code 1 – Current Trace Numbers  R
 70 TRN 02 – Reference Identification   R
 70 TRN  03 – Originating Company ID    R
 40 TRN 04 – Reference Identification   S
TRN*1*98175-012547*9877281234*RADIOLOGY~
2100C 71 NM1 01 – Entity Identifier Code IL – Subscriber  R
 72 NM1 02- Entity Type Qualifier 1 – Person  R
 72 NM1 03- Name Last  Last Name S
 72 NM1 04- Name First  First Name S
 72 NM1 05- Name Middle  Middle Name S
 73 NM1 08- Identification Code
Qualifier
MI – Membership Number  R
 73 NM1 09- Identification Code   R
NM1 ELEMENT EXAMPLE: NM1*IL*1*Smith*John*D * **MI*12345678901~
2100C 84 DMG 01 – Date Time Format D8 – Date  R
 84 DMG 02 – Date of Birth  CCYYMMDD R
DMG ELEMENT EXAMPLE: DMG*D8*20010911~
2100C 86 INS 01 – Insured Indicator Y – Yes  R
 86 INS 02 – Individual Relationship 18 – Self   R
INS ELEMENT EXAMPLE: INS*Y*18~
2100C 88 DTP 01 – Date/Time Qualifier 102 – Issue
307 – Eligibility